LBI-39122

EricssoN Z | B

Mobile Communications

EDACS® 900 MHz
/5-WATT, TRUNKED REPEATER
STATION COMBINATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TRANSMITTER . . . . . . . . .. oo oo LBI-38162
RECEIVER . . . . . . . . . . LBI-38163

MASTER OSCILLATOR . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... LBI-38165

ERicssoN Z | B

Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.
Mountain View Roade Lynchburg, Virginia 24502

Printed in U.S.A.

Maintenance Manual



LBI-39122

SPECIFICATIONS*
TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL
Page

SPECIFICATIONS . .« .\ o o e e e e e e e 1 FCC FILING NUMBER AXAIMZTR- 161 -A2
COMBINATION NOMENCLATURE . . . . . . e e e e e e, 2 TEMPERATURE RANGE -30C to + 60C
DESCRIPTION . .« © oottt e e e e e e e e 2 (-22Fto£140°F)

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 2 AC INPUT VOLTAGE 1241240 VAGE20%, 60 Hz

TRANSMITTER . . . . . e e e e e e 2 (50 Hz Optional)

RECEIVER . . . . 2

SYSTEM BOARD ................................................ 2 AC INPUT POWER

CONTROL PANEL . . . . . e e e e 2 Transmit 540 Watts

POWER SUPPLY . . . . e 2 Rated Audio 145 Watts

GETC SHELF . . . . o e e e e 2 Standby 139 Watts

MASTER OSCILLATOR . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 2

DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e 2 FREQUENCY RANGE
FAILSOFT TRUNKING . . . . o\t oo oo o e 2 Transmit 935 to 940 MHz

Receive 896 to 901 MHz

INITIAL SETUP . . . e e e e e e e e 3
GENERAL MAINTENANCE FREQUENCY STABILITY 0.05 PPM

'Fl;lzél\Eli/MEI;TER ................................................ 33 CABINET DIMENSIONS (H X W X D)

TRANSMISSION LINE . .« « o o oottt e e e e e e e e e 3 69-Inch Floor Mount ("V" Type) 69-1/16" x 23-3/16" x 21

ANTENNA 3 WEIGHT (Net)

MECHANICAL . . . . 3 "/" Cabinet 288 pounds

CLEANING . . . . e 3
TEST AND TROUBLESHSOOTING . . . . . o v ot ot e e e e 3 AC POWER CORD (124/240 VAC) 10-foot, three prong (standard)
SYSTEM LEVEL DIAGRAM . . . . . e e e e e 4 [ WARNING |
SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 5 . . . . . N

No one should be permitted to handle any portion of the equipment that is supplied with high voltage, or to cornnect any

STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM . . . . . . e e e s e 6-8 external apparatus to the units when supplied with power. KEEP AWAY FROM LIVE CIRCUITS!

HEMATIC DIAGRAM, EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . .. ... .. .... 1 . . . . N
SC c G  EXC c ORASS 9jo High level RF energy in the transmitter power amplifier assembly can cause RF burns. Keep away from thesg circuits
SYSTEM CABLING DIAGRAM . . . . . e s e e e e e e 11 when the transmitter is keyed!

OUTLINE DIAGRAM,DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . . . . e 12
OUTLINE DIAGRAM, STATION HARNESS CONNECTORS . . . . . . . . . . . . i 13
*These specifications are intended primarily for use by service personnel. Refer to the appropriate Specification Sheet for
PARTS LIST complete specifications.
DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 12
STATION INTERCONNECT HARNESS . . . . . . . . e e e e 13 NOTICE!
Eé?l\lII:IIE-IRI_DTAEgEgEETDOOR ASSEMBLY . . 1144 The software contained in this device is copyrighted by Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc. Unpublishdd rights
STATION HARDWARE KITS . .+« « o o oottt e e e e e e 15 are reserved under the copyright laws of the United States.
STATION CABLES . . . . . e e 15
NOTE
This manual is published by Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.,  without any warranty. Improvements and changes to this manual ne- Repairs to this equipment should be made only by an authorized service technician or facility designated by thg supplier.
cessitated by typographical errors, inaccuracies of current information, or improvements to programs and/or equipment, may be made by Ericsson any repairs, alterations or substitution of recommended parts made by the user to this equipment not approjed by the
GE Mobile Communications Inc., at any time and without notice. Such changes will be incorportated into new editions of this manual. No part of manufacturer could void the user’'s authority to operate the equipment in addition to the manufacturer’s warranty
this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any '

purpose, without the express written permission of Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.

Copyright© October 1994, Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.




LBI-39122

The station combinations are 75-watt, trunked repeat
stations for single frequency operation in the 896 to 94

STATION OPTIONS

OPTION DESCRIPTION
NUMBER

RPIC 20 - channel Master Oscillator

CAID 69-inch single station cabinet.

MRIA 69-inch, dual rack cabinet, single station.

CC7X One station cable kit; Dual Master oscillator and Distribution panel.

FNIA 69-inch Station Cabinet fan kit.

DESCRIPTION board. The exciter board is mounted in a shielded compart-

ment on the radio front door.

xciter

MHz band. The stations transmit in the 935 to 940 MHz

band, and receive in the 896 to 901 MHz band.

The standard trunked repeater station consists of the fq

lowing assemblies:

* station power supply
» exciter-receiver assembly mounted in the radio front

door panel

The exciter consists of an exciter synthesizer, a receiver
synthesizer, as well as an amplifier section and audio proc-
gssor. The exciter provides audio limiting, pre-emphasis,
ow frequency compensation and a summing amplifier for
both voice and sub-audible data. The 100-milliwatt exciter
output drives the RF power amplifier.

The receiver synthesizer provides one milliwatt of re-
ceiver L.O. signal for the receiver 1st IF and mixer.

e 75-watt transmitter power amplifier

» control shelf

Reference frequency for both synthesizers is provided by
the master oscillator.

e GETC panel
« dual master oscillator panel (one for up to 20Power Amplifier
repeaters)

One distribution panel for up to 20 repeaters is also rdnounted to a heatsink with a cover that snaps over the frame

quired at the trunked site. The panel is normally located ifP
one of the centrally located repeaters.

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR

The transmitter PA assembly consists of a frame

provide RF shielding. A 24-volt DC fan is mounted to the
cover to provide cooling for the PA components.

The power amplifier consists of an RF amplifier board
and a power control board. The PA board contains the am-
plifier stages required to provide the 75-watt transmitter out-

~ The exciter-receiver door assembly contains the synthgs,i The power control board provides the feedback control
sized transmitter exciter and receiver boards, and the statiggquired to maintain a constant 75-watt output. In addition
system board. A layout of the door assembly is shown ifhe power control circuitry senses forward and reflected

Figure 1.

TRANSMITTER

power at the PA output. The power control circuit sends an
alarm to the GETC if the output drops below a preset level,
or if the reflected power gets too high. It also sends an alarm
if the DC supply to the PA is lost (blown fuse).

The station transmitter consists of the exciter-synthesizer
board, a 75-watt power amplifier, and a power control

RECEIVER MASTER OSCILLATOR

The station receiver assembly is mounted in a shielded en- The master oscillator panel is normally mounted above the
closure on the radio front door assembly. The receiver consiSBETC panel. The high stability oscillator supplies the 17.6125
of a receiver board and an audio board. The receiver boaMHz reference frequency to the transmitter and receiver fre-
contains the RF front end, IF stages, demodulator and audipency synthesizers. One master oscillator provides outputs
amplifiers. The demodulated output is applied to the audifor up to 20 trunked repeater stations.
board which contains an audio amplifier, squelch and audio
PA stages. The oscillator panel contains two identical oscillator cir-

cuits for high reliability. In case the primary oscillator fails, the

Receiver LO (2nd local oscillator) injection is provided bystandby oscillator is automatically activated to provide con-
the receiver synthesizer on the receiver board. tinuous operation.

SYSTEM BOARD Power for the master oscillator is provided by two separate
24-volt power feeds from different power supplies for addi-

System board A901 is mounted in the door assembly witHonaI reliability.
the receiver boards connected directly into the system board

connectors. DISTRIBUTION PANEL

CONTROL SHELE A distribution panel is used at each trunking site as a com-
mon tie point for all of the GETC panels. Connecting the
A SETC panels together allows every GETC to communicate on

The control shelf is mounted directly above the PA asse , X )
y a common data bus in the failsoft mode of operation. The con-

bly. ) : . .
y trol channel GETC drives the failsoft bus in order to activate
other channels for voice communication and to poll for their
POWER SUPPLY statls.

The station power supply normally connects to a 124-volt Service Note: The distribution panel is not normally

AC power source. mounted in the same station as the master oscillator. The pan-
) ) els are mounted apart to prevent cable crowding problems.

A power switch, primary and secondary fuses, and two AC
outlets are located on the front panel. A high current fuse is lo- The distribution panel interconnect cable is shown in Fig-
cated on the back panel that provides + 26 volts for the trangre 2.
mitter PA, and master oscillator if present. A 13.8-volt supply
is available at the power supply through a 9-pin Molex plug.

FAILSOFT TRUNKING
GETC SHELF

Failsoft trunking is the mode in which the system operates
The GE Trunking Card (GETC) assembly normally mountsvhen no site controller is used. The site controller normally
above the radio door assembly. The GETC provides primangrovides all control, user validations and telephone intercon-
control of most of the repeater functions in the trunked systemect billing functions when used in the system. In the event
The GETC generates and detects the 4800 baud data usedhat a site controller fails, or is not present, the system reverts
both the control and voice channel mode. Other functions prde the failsoft mode of trunking. In addition, the failsoft mode
vided by the GETC include repeater audio control, synthesizeénay be the standard operating mode for a system if basic dis-
loading and lock detect, RF power amplifier fault detectiorpatch trunking is all that is required. Either configuration can
and test mode operation. be set by the DIP switches on the GETC shelf in each station.

The GETC shelf is interfaced with the control shelf so that The communication required or failsoft operation is pro-
the GETC controls the repeater keying function, and can ovewided by the backup serial connections between each repeater
ride the repeat audio function. in the system. These connections are made through the distri-

bution panel (one panel for every 20 repeaters). This serial link
is a bi-directional data line and a synchronization line. The
sync line is driven by the control channel, and is used to deter-
mine whether the operating mode is normal (with a site con-




LBI-39122

ALDIO
SCQLUELCH
BOARD

RECEIVER
SYSTEM

EQARD EOARD
EXCITER-
SYMTHESIZER
EOARD

Figure 1 - Exciter-Receiver Door Assembly

troller, or in the failsoft mode). Refer to the Maintenance Man- Check the power output, data and voice modulation, and
ual for the GETC shelf for complete operating details. audio levels. Check the transmitter frequency as required by
the FCC. SERVICE NOTE: Normal frequency measuring
equipment is not adequate to measure the repeater frequency
due to the high stability master oscillator reference signal used
in the station.

All of the repeater stations have been system tested at the
factory, and should be fully operative when power is appliecdRECEIVER
Should any adjustment be required, refer to the applicable
Maintenance Manual.

INITIAL SETUP

Check the receiver sensitivity and squelch levels.

NOTE

No crystals are required to place the repeaters on| fre-
qguency. The proper operating channel is selected by
DIP switches in the GETC module. Make sure that|the

DIP switches are set to the correct operating frequgncy
before powering up the station.

TRANSMISSION LINE

Check for positive indication of pressure on the transmis-
sion linsure gauge if a pressurized line is used.

Check the forward and reflected power if an RF system

REPEATER BASE DIETRIBLITION
CH 1-20 FANEL
102 [DESIM) DES(MIPICI- 120
sMELD < |1 & DRAIN HoS>-
SYNC < |2€ & Se| >+
BACK UP  — 3 W 3| 54
SIGNAL GND —, |7 B# 7| M
a 9 CHI— 101
5 3
5 BELDEN MODEL 2927 5
& AWIRE WiTH SHIELD CH20-J120
CABLE 8
9 9
SETE (GE# I9ATOSE53P))
{SDBCIAGR
130438306
RC-7232
Figure 2 - Distribution Panel Cable Interconnect
CAUTION! TO BREMOYE CONNECTOR: TO INSTALL CONNECTOR:
SMB Type AF Connectors used on the Receiver, Exciter, and Master Gently pull straight up by the cable as shown. Align connector with mailing plug as shown. Vhile
Oscil are but are more fragile than BNC or DO NO USE PLIERS TO REMOYE CONNECTORS! holding the cable. press the connector onto the plug
Tape N. Use CAUTION when ing Or il ing these using a screwdriver on the rim of the connector.
to prevent damage.
' I SCREWDRIYER
S —T BLADE
M SME TYPE M
RF CONNECTOR
Fd
PLUG N FLUG )
PRINTED FRINTED
A CIRCUIT CIRCUIT

-~ BOARD

-~ BOARD
3

Figure 3 - Installing And Removing SMB Connectors

MAINTENANCE

To prevent mechanical and electrical failures from inter-

rupting system operations, routine checks should be made gllj
mechanical and electrical assemblies at regular intervals. This
preventive maintenance should include the checks listed be-
low.

TRANSMITTER

monitor is used.

ANTENNA

re that all RF connections are tight.

MECHANICAL

Visually check cables, plugs, sockets, terminal boards and
other components for good electrical connections. Check the
tightness of nuts, bolts and screws to make sure that nothing is
working loose from its mounting.

CLEANING

The individual Maintenance Manuals for transmitter and
receiver contain test procedures and specific troubleshooting

With the station power turned off, carefully use a vacProcedures to assist in servicing the transmitter and receiver.
uum cleaner to remove dust that has accumulated inside tA¢s0, & System Block Diagram and a Stage Level Diagram

TEST AND TROUBLESHOOTING

ters cleaned monthly.

Check the antenna and mast for mechanical stability. Make ~cabinet, and on fans or air filters if present.

NOTE

Stations with continuous duty fans should have thefil

are included in this manual as additional service aids.

Refer to Installation Manual LBI-38160 for the station
Mechanical Layout Diagrams.

See Figure 3 for installing and removing the SMB-type
fil- RF connectors used on the exciter, receiver, and master os-
cillator.




LBI-39122

SYSTEM LEVEL DIAGRAM

430 KHZ 430 KHZ

7N

FL. FL
896-901 HHz 896-901 HHz —6.3 d3 70 MHz 70 MHZ |_ —l —l
RN IF 7 AF a
IN FLTR FLTR FLTR FLTR +00dB GETC
-3 ob +20 oB -4 dp —& dB +204B  5ua Bx
70,45 MHZ
2 POLE) —2dB PLL X4 MULT
FLTR l\ 20 dB
T~ + 20 m
)
CHAN
DATA [ L
FROM 0 dBm
GETC DIV EBY 128,129 gzpslas MHz
> | STNTHESIZER < PRESCALER ¢ ven
——T—] 1
176123 A
k-
DIV BY 128,129 9370 £ 25 MHz | 5 4Bm EXCITER +E20 diin
SYNTHESIZER K K veo —— i
PRESCALER
MOG
PA
. 75W TRANSHITTER
—> 20 doB ISOLATOR > OuTPUT

—y PWR CONTROL

}_
ALARM

(19B801530, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)




SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM LBI-39122
Y ANT B T— A~ TBIO—424Y
] = WL PAISRT B/I945
OMAT.  TOMHZ 30D M Pl ar — * P R T Jz 3
|
i, ANTENNA - CiRe 7SW PA BD 910 9 .
= SYSTEM = I
fo-70MAT LY RY e - ‘ Ldob =
% h P2 YaYsYaYeYi
= - TEW PA IR LFY
174125 MHZ JE RFF oS0 - y
L’B* a4 [ Pl ‘ Py
P = ! BLARM
Y19 RECEIVER PACONTROL
L& EWC GuT PUT
B Bxia J3 von J4
(=]
3 5 a s ’ P evcTeR L
w Iz 2l & Rx wmuTE B4 REF DSC i I\ - 1
24 CONTROL SHELT A 8P LM \ sz
—— R w\mm—au EI_%QT
A | DT ALUDIO BD w RUS g
1 = % =
GND- | | | | |
- i , S’;o o 7 vk ek o Jureeoz
-t z L
\NaR " L a8%0
. ¥ > ad 5§ S P/I9EE
o - % i ur ol o VR 5% I
BP > % 4L ¥ w
LA b b2 dgd da MRV Y e
] L1 | 4 oF FEF &t iz Ve Yeo Y e e YR Te Ya | BB REF 4L
w\g\vw\v(*ﬁﬁ%féﬁ% P04 | L L L1y as L sl NP ENEE
T E 5 10 L{Rahe 4o A
- e2| ¥ A A AR PN 8 3l &l o] ¢ 2 PR IALLE
w 22 50 .00 j043526\}/75& ‘zzkzg‘(w eao
r . o < z| 5 ~,»<
= = 0 w| | > -
FLLE 28y w S Ry muTE e RAN-IRO PSS
W oo [ PR 4
* a4 92 Zae k (
& g T+ A 293 PG
T |
TR S 0h WIS T8 20
Y\\_’ RASEVECIN ¥ 304 A
s [ 5 i
4l - RUS
w
?yf‘ | - 1 |
it = = Y
JLHL rd 3/
SY S Ko [
Bo  pa > Jeo
GHD
12 [ 12 ] LT +RGY T
R B\L'c‘ . Y T .J‘?’.\Z
+ZAY # |
R VLA Y NPT oec 2
I SERR Wi
SPRR LD O |
L TEST
YOL SG, LG
VoL SG HE ALARM
B2 Fa7 [APNP ] Tz L3 As | BAad
s T ERe S MR TERETTn F‘ﬂ N NPT l
B = = A I P 2 N P2 Pl I
| ]
Y ,L B9 CG R e z z e g8 0 < T T T T ,{\ T T J > Q
{2 % 4 (\.OW 5PEED)3‘ < ((')} I.lal ) - g A J :J: ¢ lresy 05, = L
S e 288 T 8054 1R T4 < e T
SYY—— a J gle = k" g o L\\U £ !
o 0@ 2 “ 48 < 4T mik
. b |
i PIG| 10 z = > 7 pal|azi HEATER/, _]_ |
0 BA ¥ ) BATA — 20
| P ey G125
+Z 4 A GETC .| Vil
< Eej L Muz
POWER SUPPLY T L L MASTER REF 0OSC
JloD‘[\l/\l’\l/IJloll\l,\l/\lll |¢/‘l{\lf|d'|-02_
TERM 5 FAILSOFET BUSS




LBI-39122

STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

(19D903563, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)

faaY
(" 7 7 7
ST J1z01] P
J6 | P26 ™ vo) | —( |16 17 W.G.BL /]
=[5> P3-10 W.0-BR A ax 1 e | =S |23 P G
i g P Po_18 WR A5 A 5 J1-11 W-BL /]
TG ENCDSARLE | | 25 Po 1 wa / ANT RELAY / TRANSMIT LIGHT | —>[3 > < 7 WEL A
Y I - - P11 |J121a 2
P12 v A . BRI
24— —pss v 431 SEZ2ZBK L 5 4| >— | RX MR- LocaL PTT | —> [ 4> Po.14 WARG /]
4 1 { WY-R /|
wsoois (=] 5> h J32 SFE2Z2WG60 | 7 55 P6.19 Y
INE TXDATA | —> | 6> {?| €& |RxmR CG MONITOR | —> |93
U 62 A J3.3 srzweko| e J2.9 G /]
LIE TXDATA [ | 75 134 SF22.0 <3| & [ mm- scancas | — ¢ Ji8 WG /]
UmE REC DaTA | | 85 N, e 4| €& |T% MIR+ RPTR DISRBLE | —> [ 72 62 WREL %
LINE REC DATA | => | 9> o A Y A 3-11 {5 | €— |RecEnE F3 RECENVE F1 | —> 8> P oL ‘A
_LIHE RE. DATE < - - ] ] -
DETDISABLE | — 1':< o e g B P W GA {6 | €— | TRANSMIT F4 (LOCK DET) TRANSMIT F1 | —> |9 ) v g
DATA |3 112 J2.6 WBK G A +< 7| & |pnm susr (CLOCK) TRANSMIT F2 | —> [10)> -
cLock |—» |12 5% Bl N P6-5 G / S P77 W-O.R /]
Lock DET |—» |13 /] {8| €— |RecEVE F1 CG DET out | —» 11>
¢ P22 W.G.BL A N Pa10 R ) < P6-3 W.R /]
=7 |- |15 { 9| & [TRANSMIT F3 RECENVE F2 | — 12>
AL Y Pie 428 W 6 /] i par 18 o <10 €&~ |comB PTT M
7 P31 WRG A P67 o /|
REM PTT OOT |~ [16> [ e /——<11 &— | BarT sTDBY 20z | P2
— | = N o - —12| & | 1850 DIS 10v SYSTEM | —> |1 >—— P26.14 WG BL /]
|75 P3.12 BK A Y \I/ N - v _f REPEAT PTT | —>|2 ) . —
voL/sQ Lo | 2|12 rae REREAT PTT Z p27-6 W-0-BK /]
voL/sa i | |23 B 11= = comsmep prr | —(|3€ P12 W.RG /]
2| P8.20 wWo ® .E LLOCAL MIC HI | —>| 4> pﬁ'“ o ‘A
a _ ]
™ mMoD | > |42 P8.19 Y m m LOCAL MIC LO | —> |53
m_aupio |=> |5 > E = { P14 W.BRBL /]
{_AUDIO. e P23 W.O.BK A VOTING | —> 6>
crT [ ]6> T z LOCAL MIC Hi 5 N\__ P79 W.BR.BL /|
- a rd
J100 __ :)) 72 J13 W.BR G A= = S1a> N WRG /]
oD L PTT 82 P26 W.ERBL g LOCAL MIC LO { N1z W.BK /]
1 MMPITIH |—> |92 113 W-OBL A COMP AUDIO TO INTCM | — |97 ‘A
21173 ™™ cas 3 hed t e S ho—— N__Pe.13 v
33— 1173 RX —cmon |2 11;_ - /| S lra——
Sh @ A
TX PA w A |
Jim ALARM :>) 13 ——pe7a v /] —> 12—
1 RUS 142 P11 W
2 173 TX Rus |—> |15 > v/ /1 Cj ) 1203 | P3
—2 L -
3 11.73 RX cpim |2 15_)--< P14.10 o y — TREm P | —(|1€ P26-16 W.R-G /]
1 Po.1 VIBR /]
w2 Jwlpw AN 22T g
N P92 VISR A P6.9 SE22.0
127 Sho szsv | =3 (12 2 visBk A B8VOC | 23— SF22.W /]
S sme oo |25 Ile BACKPLANE 10V SYSTEM | —3 |40 '
L= | ] Mile /]
33— BACKUP LINK s |o|= P7-12 SF22BR
= 190902496 SPER HI | — (5 >—
119 | p1o / P02 wBK /|
], P83 N22SJ-G | — SPKR LO | —> [6 >—
co | > [s > / P272 i} /]
GETC TRANS AUDIO HI | — |7 >— S ora p— A
< ] 75,1
= pao AA LA VoL saH 2 BS__ | p7.4 22280 BK /]
£s PO AN = = /
Y Py =z DELAYED PTT | — [103 £6:8 W-0.8R
p— 4 4 a9 4 22 TN s W.0.BR /]
RIC :)) 5;_ T DD og TRANS AUDIO LO | —» 11)——> AT Bk ‘A
454 ~nom NN o N\ A
P85 WYBR A co oo 2 VOL 50 L0 | —> 12 ‘A
5 c e 22 Fn P40.3 WYBR
TX AUDIO LO | —> | 32 F311__WYBR T I ™
®xaunio Hi | |2> P3-7  W.BK A pom R W o
I 9% P86 wWBKR 412041 Pa
1 aio Wi | | 1342 /] arow | =31 E2 V1.0K /1
p3 P41 Ajﬁk — |2
— | < Po.3 _ SF22.R A s P6.15 WX.0 /]
w3y | 1) P95 SFZ2BR___/ AUDIO To LINE || —( 13€ P61 SF22.BK /1
2 - X i ¥
Gp [ |2> f_J6ND | —> |42
| = 3 Pg.12 W.BR /|
TX 0SC CONTROL | —> |53
G p7-15 W.GA /
SPARE | — | 6>—— 7
—_SPARE / P26.10 WBL
TX DISABLE | —> | 70—
= ; VAT WR /]
DET DISABLE | —p |8 yd p7-8 W.0 A nore7
T C.G.DISABLE | —> 9D - A
RX OSC CONTROL /IOV REG | — [10) Fo-10 SP22 WO R
RUS 3 [14> P27-15 WY /]
- o~ P70 N225.).G S
G H | —> 12> =




STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM LBI-39122

Y 7 a N
4
p2.7 WRG /1 = g
/ P2.8 W.BK / EE D )
P1102| 11 oy
_ P27.8 W.BR.G
LocaLMicHl | —> 1>—_/ —” o ; g E
LoCALMICLO |—> 2>—_/ ey p——— g
LOCAL PTT — | 30— = o .
|~ per.1 WYR A g z
A-/GND — 40— '/ 2| &
CGMONITOR |—> |5 £6:19 WYR /| e HE
SPLRHI — |6 il SP22 W /| N
G P7-12 SF22-BR /] @ o2
SPKRLO P17 WG “ g\
RPTR DISABLE — |8 0 VIBR "/ / 2|z
h =2 P6.16 W.BRR /] I 2 g
— — i o
S0 DISABLE —> |10 P WBL 7 Bl E E
et ']
] W.BL == @|s
TRANSMITLIGHT |[—> |11 P13 / m [ e
P7-15 W-GA 7 alz g
T X DISABLE — (2 P v g
CAS — |13 . —
P27.10 W.0-BL
SPARE - 10—-& : /]
| SPARE — pe— A
48 AL AAAS
W.0BL P27.13 W P18 y
g S e S S -
p1101] J2 ALARM o I B T
[ RecEnE F1 — |V E:'j x:BL ; s TPT
RECEIVE F2 - -
RECENVE F3 =2 P64 Wo /] To =9
RECEIVE F4 =2 P6-5 ¥ /1 E g g
—2 |4 PE.8 BL =9 5
LOCAL MASTR d RECENE % 5 \ p2|-3 = /| z n_:, W
CONTROLLER — s - BL /] : gg EBF
TRANSMIT F2 o WENG . o £Z
TRANSMIT F3 | —> |7 \ - WG ’ z g ww
TRANSMIT FA | —> [8>— Pp:ﬁ{llz W;G = g g 2
SCAN — - - o]
— | P26-11 W.G /] 22
Pg-11 W-0-G6 /] g2
P26.15 W.0G y
P16 J G /
¢ N
w [
¥ §
= o
Fh oo
_ W o
= i wn
T — =N
r T =

TO
ANTEMNA
OR
COMBINER
SYSTEM
|. — = |ouTPUT

\'Y7
|
|

EXCITER OUTPUT {COAX) 19B801454P2 =,

(19D903563, Sh. 2, Rev. 1)

7



LBI-39122

STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

PL19C320811G16 HOTES:
g - ™ 1. ALL WIRES ARE SF24 UNLESS OTHERWISE HOTED.
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE HOTED ALL WIRES TO J,J2,J3,P1,P2,P3,P4,
i N L 19B801454P1 PS5, & P14 TERMINATED WITH 19B209288P29,
3. WIRES TO P2-3,P3-1,P4.3,P9.3,P9.5,P9.7,P0.8, & P141
V18 - BK TERMINATED WITH 196209288P29.
37 pest 4. WIRES TO P9-1,P9-2 AND P-4 ARE TERMINATED WITH 195209288P2.
T L TOBB1529T — A 5. PRESEHT WITH DUPLEX ACTIOH OHLY.
;2 REC INPUT L'z_> >_&,Z TO RECEIVE ANTEHHA 6. WIRES TO P3-3,P3-8,P3-12,P41,01-9,03-1,13-2,13-3,03-4, &
“ (COAX) 1-13 ARE TERMINATED WITH 19B209288P1.
pat —— 7. REMOVE WIRE IF DO HOT HEED TO DISABLE TRAHSMISSION OF CG.
P19.5 H228) -G A
— 1933] P8 [ P10 HiELD) /3 USE 19A115377P3, P5 TWISTED PAIR & TERMIHATE WITH 19B209260P103.
B ps | J93 GHD | = |1 — p &
prev——" V18 - BK < | asom coro| = |2 _g . P79 H22S) - G REMOVE WIRE FROM P40-1 TO P40-2 WHEH USED WITH RIC PAHEL.
1 - >
J8-4 V18 - BK com| = |5 P94 V18 - BK A1\ TERMIHATE WIRES AT P10 & P40 WITH 19A116781P3.
~ P6-1 V18 - BK
Pid S22 BK Al |, 12. TERMINATE P19,P26, & P27 WITH 19A704779P26.
I J2-1 W-R-BL 2| & | recewera TRans aubioLo | —> |5 Pa0-3 W-¥-BR - 13. TERMIHATE WIRES AT P41 WITH 19A116781P4.
P01 - BK - =
P18 W-R-BL TRans aunio i | = |, :F‘zzBKwRo - o L e : 2 A% TERMINATE WIRE AT P18 WITH ITEM 36. (OHLY USED WITH GEHET TRUNKED).
P6-10 -W-0 - 17 e ]
J2-2 W-R I ol '
o s — {3| & | RECEVEF2 10V REG :)') T 125 BL E E g M z AB\ METERING HOT COMPATIBLE WITH VG & PST.
B - {LCK DET) TRAHSMIT F1 8o
h__P145BL [N J23 wW-0 (| & | recewers P19 BL o A\ MUST BE MOVED TO P14-4 IF 2 FREQUEHCY & USED WITH SOMETHING
] ) J2-6 W-BK-G wl ol 9 = OTHER. THAH Mile CONTROL SHELF.
P148G 124 Y (5| & |recevera (CLK) TRAHSMITF2 | = | 9 e P M e &
[\__p2es L ——<6| & |spare o7 "o ] 1 1 N 8 N P14 A MUST REMOVE JUMPER IF USING SCAH AHD HOT USING Mils
\ P14:10 4] 7| & |comsmen pT (DATA) TRAHSMITF3 | —> |10 m -s P o on 1 ;i CONTROL SHELF.
P3-10 W_0-BR - 0. _ ]
1"
o p— ) 8| € | oELAVEDPTT (SW) TRANSMITF4 [ — Pas W-BR - }_/ A% REMOVE JUMPERS FROM P27-14 TO P27-15, P27-6 TO P27-16 WHEH
Narrer P———— {9 | & |sysTEM 10V TX0SC CONTROL | —> |12 ; : USED WITH PST OR VG.
o2 0 | €= |rx 0sc conTROLMOV REG > |3 by
P87 SF22-W-0-R___ = [1a> % A0\ WIRE MUST BE REMOVED UNLESS PST VOTIHG WITH 1950 Hz TOHE
P25 W _BK | & [LocaLmero - |18 = BOARD INSTALLED IH FRONT DOOR REQUIRED.
P24 W-R-G )12 LOCAL MIC HI = |16y M“ﬁ |§ [ 21. INSULATE ALL UHUSED COHNHECTORS FROM CHASSIS AND ALL
Y
P29 v G| &= |come aumo Tomren > [ . - B Y P P2 P P DN OTHER ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS.
3 W-BR-G e P26-2 - cANmT R~ e® 22. P245 & P12 MUST BE COVERED WITH HEATSHRINK TUBING
14| &= |LocaLpTT {CG ENC DISABLE) = |18
p1a " BR.G 7T ; P21 5 ¥ - THAT EXTEHDS AT LEAST 12 INCH BEYOND THE CONTACT
™ = SLLE (TX AUDIO) —> (19 2 TYTYTTTTT OH BOTH SIDES.
P27-4 w-0 ] -
[~ P43 W-¥-0 15| & | Aumo To LIHE {TX MOD) —> |2 T yye—
J1-10 W-BR-R {16 & |somisaBLe & 4g 335501
N P12 W-G-BL T T st
17| €= | rxmuTE dddzs =
N P74V ) g6 o=
5wy 18 & |Rus RECEIVER S5 o
[ Y- 19| €= | ccmonTor EXCITER g2 £3 o
P1-5 W-¥-R P 1932 | P7 g2 Z= £
DOOR gs g8
P91 j j SHIELD =
ViE-R Vis-R 20| & |a+ 19D417262G20 RX METER -/ GHD | — [ 12— € & E ¢
{CONVENTIONAL} soarm | = |2 %—— 51 5F22 - BK 7]
_ j y 2.225R
I35 SFR2-R :::::l:z;]z)ms voLsam | = |3 A :: 1:2
x 2.225).BK
VOLSQLO | — |4 = >
5 >__ -
SPARE | —> SEE HOTE 7 &
T0 SPARE | — [6>—- / P1-11 W-0-R D RE
REC CGDETOUT | = |7) nag
5 P3 PE02 < { pas wW-0 r Z 3
~lo 0 T0 TXC.G.DISABLE | — |8 Y 225) G Kax
2:3 ™ : AUDIO con | = [ - z=F
'd BD O
10v |1 v B ssz coLe | =2 1"}_H P42 H225)-G o
19880153561 Py T Z s 19B801527G1
'
P2 REC REF P1 SPKRHI | — ne SF22 W ® % noP
TO TO 11 [ MASTER
R% EXC P3.5 SF22 - W v 2 5
19B801529G1 SPKRLO | — OSCILLATOR _| 9 2R
2 s 12 N7 SF22 . BR BK 190902275 < D
To RECLO To P3-6 SF22 -BR R {CONV.) ¢ |a e
RX EXC p5-2 SF22 - BR | B 1954 19D902127G1
.|4 19B801529G2 ™ P Pt P coromeny Lo [ lw
EXCITER oUTPUT _—F4 To pas - BRLBL t >_¥|J BK
19B801529G4 EXC VOTIHG | — [14 — < |4 w
[ c P47 W-GA 1
o it TXDISABLE | —> |15 e " on |
EXCITER REF To RNy PR
19BB01529G5 ~ © pyc }
= ) — | 17— DA
g 12 EE: W-0-BL
3 cas | — |18
T A = |19
P > [t
-4 ) -4
T
'L 19B301561G1

(19D903563, Sh. 3, Rev. 1)

TO
STBY
P.5.




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-39122

A-/GND

SPARES

NG

COMBINED PTT
DELAYED PTT
10V SYSTEM
SPARE

LOCAL MIC LO
LOCAL MIC Hi
COMP AUDIO
LOCAL PTT
AUDIO TO LINE
S0 DISABLE
RX MUTE

RUS

GG MONITOR
A+

[
7]
@

RX SYSTEM

#8-BK  P351-2|

b

N -

#IS-BK  P952-4 N

W-H-BL PI5I-2

W-BL-R P952-2

W-BL-% P95i-3

G-8K-R  pP952-3

BR-G P9SI-IQ

BR-O P25l

L-B I O I I O 7]

G-Ww-0 P95I-5

G-w-R Pa952-5 \

= o

BR-R P95{~7

W-GA P952—6

W-0-R  P95i~i4

R owm ™

P

P BL posz-18_ ™
G PIS5I-6
Pa52-14
BR P952-t]
BK PS5 -2
l o pos|~o

w ® =

8

#1B-0  PS52-16 \

S b kb kb

RYQI
IOK

GND

S0 ARM
VOL 5Q HI
VoL S0 Lo
SPARE
SPARE

CG DEC OUT
TX CG DISABLE

Cd HI
C6 L0
SPKR H!
SPKR LO
NG
YOTING

TX DISABLE
YOL 3Q HI

YOL 5Q HI

CAS

NC
NC

£,
w
il
n

SQUELCH Jo
v 493217
w-v 4932 -2
WV PE52-12_ N\
W-R J932-4
-R PE5I-13 N
N
RX SYSTEM

wv = Rsorz /]

G-w Pa5s2-19

A

-]
W-R__ R90I-3

!os W o -

w-8K-0 P&5|-18

W-BL-0 P951-19 \

W-R-BK P9%2-8 \

<+ D4
W-0-BL PI52-8

»

NZ28.)
16 P352-20

g

"'SHIELD

#18-R P952-17

.

#i3-BR PI5I-16

LL

G-8K-0 P952-7

W-G-0 PI52-10

LL

| POSI-8

W R9Q!-1

G-R P2aI-i%

W B o~ o oY B NN - 0w D N3

n
[=]

Sobie B bbbt Bttt dade b e B e

s933 EXCITER J902_ 900 EXCITER
GND |1 € ml (I— AUD oumnesg
€6 LO zeag' = ER E— (con ll.ﬁ%\‘l\_f‘S'FEEDI
cG Ml 3(—9—‘%‘4' R —3< @ CG LD |
A 4(—65 BK w¥y (4— A=
TRANS AUDIO LO seo—q' SHIELD 5¢l € 'rxavowo
TRANS AUDIO HI |6 €556 H N2BSJ-G G S¢| €8 |rxaucH
DV REG ?‘v’ro—"’?: § | ¢ iovres
LOCK GET aeo‘—l'? B 818 LOCK DET
cLock | s8] W-BK-0 ISP | cLock |
DATA |oé—o§ W-B8L-0 10 | 9 |ATA
SYN ENA |11&—0=5 W50 He |- SYNTHESIZER
¥X ENABLE ;aeff. W-R-9K 2, |2 X EneLe |
t3<_°::;4 %S (% | ne |
pie) N A
NC IEH\—%‘
|7(—o—‘?
|a(—3—%‘
MDD OUT (TO GETC) |9(—o‘-cj’_‘ L
MOD IN (FROM GETC) meo—d'? wO-R
|9D417262614
w903

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES SYSTEM BOARD)

(19D438424, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)

9



LBI-39122

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

‘W03
—

NOTES:
1. ALL WIRE SF22 UNLESS NOTED.

2. JUMPER FROM A901-H41 TO A901-H42 AND
ASD1-HE9 TO ASD1-HG8 PRESENT IN ALL

STATIONS EXCEPT CHANNEL GUARD REPEATERS
OR CHANNEL GUARD REMOTEREPEAT STATIONS.

PS0 19041721362
TO a5 CHANMNEL GUARD
4532-9 & Pasz-20) Jesz-z0 M6 S99 1| voLssa 1 A301
7 Ysu_ posza) ussza 7T S50 2| TX C 6 DISABLE SYSTEM BOARD
J932-8 W-0-BL PF52-8 ), y952-¢ 3| €6 DISABLE
L sa32-7 w-r-gK Po52-9 ). J952-3 4| 10V SYs
Y
/J93|-|g o P951-5 Y 4851-9 (DA 5 | RX MUTE/G G OUT
Y
HES [/ néa & | comminzp PTT 1203
SEE NOTE 2 HH =
JIII-2 W-R-BL P95I-2 . 9513 - T(CG HI I
—— Pe52-2 Jy s952-2 SEENQTEZ 4 B | DELAYED PTT 2
1 1531-4_w-aL-g P95|-3,'5 Jasl-3 a2 = 9| a-sCoLO 3 SPARES
L Sa3t-5 G-ak-r Pgs2-3 ), Jg52-3 §hue 4,
/ Y
-_5< NC
-1
ne THZ (ed952 He30+—B¢
H4T 7
HedO—
J93[-7 BR-G  PISIHO /- JASE-IO o ] SPARES
== HE6S 01—
J931-8 ar-0 P51l JO5I-iL ]
|/ <& HEE O1T——(
JIBi-1 #18-AK P952-4<'/~‘952‘4 H48 H7O a A
Ay
JOMY G-w-0 PISI-5t JISES 1,
S 10V $vs
493140 G-W-R PI525, 1952
J937-5 W-BK-D P95I-IE/'< Jgnt-18 il B
O H59 33K 198219761 P3~——F Bl ne
49326 W-gL-0 PO5(-S, \Jsﬁr-ls o HEo 4
g - *
e PQ5I-20:,.I‘351 20 © HEl I }SFARES
J931-1 #18-8K PI5F21Y, J95i-21
<
J931-11 BR-R__ P951-7 ' 495I-7
J936
493112 W-GA __ P952-6), 4952-6 >
L s931-13 W-O-R  POSH4 ' J951-14 504 | psoa RX auplo
JO31-14 BL Pa52-18), 195218 = it |
J93I-1S § P95|-G<' J9si-6 SE NOSTEZQH-B 2|2 |
\) AN
JO37-14 G-BK-0_Pos2-7 A 49527 w
(2 S |DIscR TEST
R T P L T S HT5 W 5
PasI-1 951-1 Ne [ne
Ne PESItl fedgSinl oo ¢t
J93[-18 R posz4 ), 498314 [5FF noTE3 Seles— |$a pisaELE
Y l
L s931-17 BR Pus2-11}, J352-1 | Has o 1es 7,7
&— |RX MUTE
1931-18 BK Posi-2 ). J951-12 8|8 IRUS
“
J332-18 G-R PS51H5 1 Ja5H15 2 &
A801-2 FO52-42 /), 495212 <|€g loas
=2 W=V J =1
85242/ . 1019 |sq arm
P932-16 W pgs51-8 }, J951-8 1 1
ROOI-3 W-R__ P35; tS_\}\JBSI-l! > |vor sa ki
= = - i €
posz3) Jase-13 6 |vor sa Lo
- - - 13 3
e N /X 1 oA < |[6—— |v0L ARM
I LEVEL | 2 2rx I L Y oV srsTEM
J93(-20 #B-0  POS2-I6, 3526 3¢ 19K 1 5 5
o A+
ox R4 g, 18 [[=3
93z~ pasz19,) Jasz19 CSBUF [Fx Pa
J932-3 G-W ), }} HTI 17 17 a
93212 #13-BR PO51-16 S 495116
& By ¢ |sprr Lo
J932-1F #18-R__ pose-IT) 495247
1/ 19 [gpkR Hy
J932-15W-G-0 PI52-1Q '<J952—|u HIB I8 20, ,20 [P
x® = -
-0
| Iﬁ% 1 | 2l %—2' |STATiON INTERCOM
AL A . 1 A A A ’ A A A
| - N m ¥ 0 W~ Do | g | — ™ M T II‘} w o | | - od Mmoo Il'; LT I ‘;: S /7 o 'l:’ - n(} é
g T 9ELL L84 G P¥2eLE8 s 2ffazpen € YwLE=Er
ns x x & o o Fo 9 3 & - [T S 28 2 xwo 27, z o m (=R
o ¥ ¥ ¥ 1 z 3= oxZ > 5 = = *Q L, oo z 3 2 = Y 5 oa
2 o a i a mE=5 € 2 E = nE g = o x @ oV 2 @ %S w
w o Q | gokL = 5 fu F =z F X T = PFoeF O O o
wl > g 2 g a3g a 4 = e 8= 3@ o a Gz > o &
= =4 = [1 3] x> S g 8 2 X8z <o 3 =F X g g * J
33 = = - - 2ag o E @ T 8

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES SYSTEM BOARD)

(19D438424, Sh. 2, Rev. 5)

3. JUMPER FROM A901-H45 TO A901-H16 NOT
PRESENT WITH INTERCOM.

4. CARRIER CONTROL TIMER MAY NOT BE USED IN

C.G. REPEATER OR C.G. REMOTEREPEAT
STATIONS,

5. IN 2 WIRE DC CONTROL SYSTEMS WATH VOTING

TONE BOARD. JUMPER FROM AS01-H74 TO
AQD1-H7S IS NOT PRESENT. JUMPER FROM
ASD1-H72 TO ASDM-H73 IS PRESENT.

ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/4 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AND RESISTOR
VALUES IN OHMS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
K=1000 OHMS OR MEG=1,000,000 OHMS,
CAPACITOR VALUES IN PICOFARADS (EQUAL
TO MICROMICROFARADS) UNLESS FOLLOWED
BY UF=MICROFARADS. INDUCTANCE VALUES
IN MICROHENRYS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
MH=MILLIHENRYS OR H=HENRYS.

MODEL NO REV LETTER
PL19D417213G1 B
PL19D417262G13

10



SYSTEM CABLING DIAGRAM

LBI-39122

REPEATER BASE STATIONS

CH|-20

[Tl

LIX MOTHER 8D

CHi=- I 434

e

EMULEX DIST. PANEL

4100 -
11l &
J DISTRIBUTION
PANEL A2z
RIC Pt-204
J1g -
|:_I O] l_:|
| [ Pl
cH - I [ |4| :Ima
: H
J100 CH20 - J20
[] * [:l CKI - 14
P10 h i
GETS Jiog - 12 ! !
|:—| » |—:| CHI = 41D CHIS - |54
i 1
! ! CHi& - oA
- H edz0 - Jiao : 1
1
cHea . 44
T
TO SYSTEM OA
MANAGER
MODEM

@ STATION GETC TO SITE COMTROLLER

- NUMEER N CIRCLE HEFERS TGO CABLE PART SHOWN

DCE OTE
DE -9 (M) DE-25(F)
— DRAIN —
SHIELD 1 - 1 |sHELD
R DATA y 2 | ®MIT DATA
T DATA 3 3 | RCY DATA
Bl
SIGMAL GMD. | 4 4 | SIEMAL GMD.
5 5
3 3
7 7
g ]
] ]
L 20
OCE DTE
DE-3 M) DE -9 (M)
— DRAIN —
SHIELD 1 1| SHELD
H 2
3 3
G-
R¥ [MASTER) | 7 7 | FEC (MaSTER)
WG
GMND 4 4 | siG GhD
W - BL
GND 5 5 | SIG GMD
BL - W .
Fix [BACKUR) | & - FEC [BACKUP)
T [BACKUF) | & - B | WMIT (BACKUR)
0-w
TH MASTER) | 2 3 | uwaT (BackuR)

LI TO SITE CONTROLLER

DCE OTE
OE-9 (M) DE-25(F)
DRAIN —
SHIELD 1 - 1 | sHIELD
R DATA 2 z | #MIT DATA
W
TX DATA 3 3 | RCY DATA
BK
SIGNAL GND. | 4 4 | siEnAL GhD.
5 5
6 g
7 7
# ]
3 3
L 20
. MODEM TO SITE COMTROLLER
OCE OTE
OB - 25 (M) DE - 25 (F)
— DRAIN —
SHIELD 1 1 | SHIELD
2 2 |#miT DATA
] 2 | RCY DATA
SIGMAL GND. | # 4 | siEnAL Gl
5 5 | ATS
6 6 | cTs
7 7 | osm
g & | oco
3 3
20 @ | oTR

@ STATION GETC TO DISTRIEUTION FAREL [FAILSOFT GETC)

OCE oTE
DE -3 (M) OE-a (M)
— DRI —
SHIELD 1 = 1| sHELD
ST H G
w
BACK UP 3 3 | BACK UP
B
SIMAL GMND.| 4 4 | SIGMAL GRD.
5 5
3 3
7 7
] ]
] ]
@ RIC TO LK
OE: - 9 M) FAOLEH [F]
SHIELD 1 DRAIN 5 | GuD
-
2 I g
B
3 c

DIETRIBUTION PARMEL [RIC) TO SITE COMTROLLER

SHIELD
R DATA
Te DATA

SIGNAL GROD.

MOTES:

1

DOCE OTE
OE - 25(M) DOE- 25 (F)
— DRAIN ]
1 1 | SHELD
G
2 2 | ®MIT DATA
W
3 3 | RCY DATA
4 BK 4 SIGMAL GMD.
13 13
B B
7 7
3 3
El El
20 20

INTERCOMNECTION CABLE FOR GE NET 300 REFEATER SITE

Connector ends are defined as Data Terminal Equipment (OTE) and
Diata Communication Equipment [DCE).

OTE includes the Site Controller Emulex Panel and the Failzaft

Distribution Panel Inputs.

DCE includes the GETC, RIC, LIk, Failsoft Distribution Panel
Output, Fower Monitor, Test Unit, ACU and Modem.

Cable model numbers are:

Belden model 9327 - 4 wire with shield (Parts 1,2,3,4)
Eelden model 8133 - & wire with shield [Part 5)

Eelden

model

wire with shield [Part &)

GE part 747265 P1 - 2 wire with shield [Part 7)

RC-T220
MADE FROM |SC336882

11



LBI-39122

OUTLINE DIAGRAM

:TELEF‘HM INTERCONNECT (RICY

He

T F v BB
T B B OE

pay M

A ps

E & F
&

:
|

GETC(TAILSOFT)
At

B

EEEEE

t B B
EEEETEE

F

o
a

kB B

B EEEE

(19D438316, Sh. 1, Rev. 0)

WIRING SEQUENCE PATH

WIRING SEQUENCE PATH

o Jo

ol 1 Jo o

L)
ol Jo ol Jo

ol | Je

! je

el 1 Jo

421

15 “n D - — e =7 JI5

of = Jo

+J2E
oei__dJe
J

—— — —

o Je oliJe

o Jo o | Je [

o Jo of

o Je

Jas‘ __ _  _“mo

ol 1 Jo ol
o Jo

.nzo: YA

-

DISTRIBUTION PANEL

(19D438306 Rev. 1)

TR IET:)
/ 3
12
/o
WIRING SIDE

TYPICAL MOUNTING
FOR. JI THRU &

T ReF

PARTS LIST

DISTRIBUTION FAMEL
13043830662
ISSUE 1

—————————— MISCELLAMEQUS
19E2409227P 10

19A1155949P2 Frommet

SYMBOL] FART NO. DESCRIPTION
——————————— JACKS = — = = = w oo - - - -

hil 19BZ03T2TP1E conmector, plug, power: contacts 97 gim bo AMP
thru 205202-1,

Jz0

Jal 19BZ09T2TR2 connector , plug, power: contacts 25; gim to AMP
and 2052071,

Jaz

J101 19BZ09TZTRLIE Conmector, plug, pOWEr:  contacts 3r aim to AMF
3’;“2% E05202-1,

Serewlock: female, sim to AMP 205B17-1,

@

1 ALL WIRIMNG 1S ST24-w.
USE ARP TOOL MO, 90202 TO CRIMP WIRE TO ITER 5.
USE ARP TOOL MO, M0ET-2 TO REMOYE COMTACTS
FROR HOUSIMNG IF MECESSARY.

2. ALL WIRES TO BE 2 INCHES LOMG EXCEPT WIRES TO J21
WHICH ARE 4 INCHES LONG.

3. FOR J THRU J20:

198209727P11 Contact, electrical: sim to aMP 1-66504-0.
19C336B4553 Panel.
MOTES:

COMMECT ALL PIM 15 TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J21-1 AND J22-1,

COMMECT ALL FIM #'S TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J21-7,
COMMECT ALL PIM 5'S TOGETHER ANMD COMMECT TO J22-7,
COMMECT ALL PIM g's TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TON J22-2.
COMMECT ALL PIM 7S TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J21-2.
COMMECT ALL FIM &S TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J22-2.
COMMECT ALL PIN 95 TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J21-2.

4. FOR JIf THRU Jz2e:
COMMECT ALL PIM 1S TOGETHER.
COMMECT ALL PIN 2'S TOGETHER.
COMMECT ALL PIN 'S TOGETHER.
COMMECT ALL PIN 7S TOGETHER.

12




OUTLINE DIAGRAM

LBI-39122

NOTE:
. CONNECTORS SHOWN FROM

AL
)
10J0J0|
|elols

FI6

ANGTA T

©0i0]0]

®
®
O,

Jl

N INS N

OO®
OO
B
H®E

©e®

WIRING SIDE.

L

9010
51610
OE®

L]

AN

©OO®
©EO
Clolc
BH®E

I.oo cS’c‘J'd”J@_]lD
0 Qo) @

b
ry

oQ a
20 Q,Q,0-

Pl

ClOIC
QlOO
DEE

RN

===

Z-

P5

7
AN

0)016)

©0JOJ0;

ojolo
olol6)
elolo)

P2

Cl0C
OlOO
DO

[TAT T

QW@
OE®E
DO

AN

CloIC
OO
DO

(ORI

STATION HARNESS CONNECTORS

(19C328112, Rev. 2)

13



LBI-39122

PARTS LIST

PARTS LIST

EXCITERIRECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY

130417 262G 13
ISSUE 3
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
A0t COMBONENT EOARD
19041721362
—————— - - - CAPACITGRE — - - - — - - - -
] 13A116030P107 Polyester: ©.1 uF + or -10%, 50 VOOW,
c2 18A116080P24 Electiolyblu: 400 wF +150% -10%, 16 YOOW; =im
ko Mallory Type TTX,
= 15A116080P106 Polyeskor: 0.065 uP + or —10%, 50 VDCW,
——————————— JBCKS = = = = = = = - - - -
J303 Connector. Includes:
19411E659P1 Connector p printed wiring: 31 contacts rated at
3 amps; sim to Molex 0N3-52-3032,
19411EB59PY Connector p printed wiring: & contacts rated at
5 amps( sim to Molex 09-52-308Z,
Ja04 connector. Includes:
19A116659F 1 connector, printed wirind: 3 contacts rated at
5 amps? Tim to Molex d9-52-3032,
19A116659F4 connector, printed wiring: dcontacts rated at
S ampe? sim to Molax (8-52-3052.
Jans 19621937462 Coanecker, 9 contacts.
ik q4033513P9 Contact, electricalt =im to Eead Chaln 183-3.
J951 Connector. Includes:

10A11EB5PLE Connectory printed wiring: #contacts rated at

S ampz)sim to Molex DE¥-64-1041,

Ja5z Connector . Includes:
19411E659PL 1 Connectory printed wiring: 7contacts rated at
S ampz7 alm tw Molex 09-Bd-1071.
19A116653FLZ Connector s printed wiring: € contacts rated at 5§

ampe: aim o Molex D9-B4-1061.
L A PLUGS - = = = = = = = - = -

Pany 19A701725P1 Contact, electricalf sim to Molex DB-50-0404,
tQuancicy &) .

Panz 19A701725P1 Contact, electricaly sim to Molex 0@-50-9404.
fQuantity 3.

Pa0g 184701785P1 Contact, electricals =im to Molex pg-Sa-q4nd4.
{Quantity 81

Faz4 13A701785P1 Contact, electrical; =im to Molex 0@-50-0404,
IQuantity 8.

Pa35 19A701785P1 Centact, electrical; sim to Molex DB-50-0404.
{Guantity 7).
== s s e s s s - RESISTORE - - - - - - - - - -

Rl 15R7012500444 Melal Film: 250K ohms + or - 1k, 174 w,

and

Rz

R3 158208350P1 08 Wariable, caroon £1lm:  swpreok 300 o 10K obms +
er 10%, 1/4 w; gim ko OFE Typa X-201.

Rt 124700L0EF7L compoattios:  2.2E ehms 4 or -5k, 170 w,

RE 1%a700L0eP?S Cemdpoaltions 3,3k ghms + or - 5b, 1S4 w,

a3 CADLE ASSGHBLY

1B 1TIEIGT

R JACKS - - - - - - - - - -

Jax 190320242601 Connecter: 20 pin contacks,

and

Ja32

COMPONEMTS ADDED, DELETED CR CHAMGED BY *RODUCTIGN CHANGES

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIFTION
'''''''' - - PFLUGE - - - m =T
P35t Connector. Includes:
and
Pagz
19A116659F25 shell.
18A11675153 Contact, electrical: wire range Ho. LE-20 AWG;
sim to Molex 0B-30-0105.
19A116751P4 Contact, electricals wire range Ho. J1-26 AWG;
sim to Molex 08-54-0107.
19E209519p1 Polarity Tab.
——————— RESTSTORS - - - - -
Rea0t S49E570P 11 Wnriable, carbon Film: 10K ohas + or =208, aim
to Mallocy LOUIGK).
wat EXCITER HARNESS
190417262614
I JBCES - = = = = e == -
Ja33 18030142661 Connector: 20 pln centastas,
. - oo PLURS - - [
Fanz Connector. Includess

19A116659F125

19R116781P4

5491541F302
10B 22503561
19B226105G17
13E234539F1
19033643501

N193P1208E6

5493351 P&
A03I5EE4FE

19A4115161P2

19622603562

NA02PIIEE
19R115574P1
19E201074P305
L9A1216TER2
1941164996F1

T113130p%

716507502

40317158P4

19032067363

sShell,

Contact, electrical: wire rang
sim to Molex D4 0-0L07.

e No. 22-26 AWG;

————————— MISCELLAMEOUS - - - - - - — - -

Spacer. [Used with A301}.
Guppert. [Secures doort.
Suppert. [Fecures door!.
Pawl. {part of door latch).

Knob. {(part of door latch).

Tap acteM, phillipe head: No. §-I0 x 12,

{Bart af door latchh.

washer, spring tengion. (Pact of door latchl.

Nut, s2lf lecking. {Used to securs BUPBATEsS) .

Sieeving. ILocAtét Between self [ocking nuis

znd Euppocts] .

fupport. (Fecures doord.

Tlatwaaher: Mo, 16, (Pace of dosr hingel .

Catch, frietian, (Latches A9dt
Tap actew, Phillips POZLIDRIV:
Guide pin. fused with J3931-J93

Cable clip. {Secures Exciter t

Lockwashur, interal tonbh:  Hoo

R301 meuntingl.

Hex nut, brass: thd. size Wo,
RIOL mounkingt.

Rubber channel. |Logated at el

poer.

P
Mo, E-I2 x 5/1E.
3.
o driver cabled.

/0. (Ueed wlth

3/8-32. (Used with

g2 @l doory.

o8 RV

Y

GENERAL D ELECTAIC

-1

D

c )
2 18"
—

VIEW "A" 18"
13 178"
-+
2

&r‘ 3 T

25 " B"

24§ _EJ 1l viEW "¢

AT T

PARTS LIET

LBI 43770

FLOOR MOUNT STATION CABINET

190417358G3

[SEE RC-2804)

SYMBOL

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

20

Fal

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

23

30

kil

32

19041762362 Grille.
19B226318FP2 Gi plate. [Located under g
19B219744G2 Strain relief.
NEOP15008CE Machine screw: HNo. 8-32 z 2.
NZ210P15CE Hez nut: HNo. 8-32.
N403P16CE Lockwasher, external tooth: HNo. &
19A126220P1 Gasket, door.
19B209539F2 Lock, rear door; sim to Chicago Lock Co. 1703-6T.
19B209539F 3 Key: sim to Chicago Lock Co. 1000 GE.
19C320756G4 Door, rear. 64 inch.
19C320756G3 Door, front. 59 inch.
19A134011P1 Tap screw: MNo. 10-16 x 1-178.  [Quantity 52).
TI60861F32 Nut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C1794-103:-24.
[Quantity 16).
2 Support.
NEOP16008CE Machine screw: HNo. 10-32 z 12,
N403P13CE Lockwasher: No. 10.
NESOP21012CE Machine screw: HNo. 1/4-20 z 3M.
N403P25CE Lockwasher: No. 114
N402P41CE Flatwasher: No. 1M.
NESOP15006CE Machine screw: No. 8-32 z 318,
TI60861F5 Nut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C1505-1032-157.
1 Support.
19A129902P1 Spring.
19B226088P1 Pin hinge.
19B226092G1 Frame.
19B209539P1 Lock, front; sim to Chicago Lock Co. 4260-1.
NESOP16007CE Machine screw: HNo. 10-32 z THE.
NZ210P16CE Hez nut: No. 10-32.
TI60861FP31 Nut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C18610-031.
NP257660 Nameplate. [GE).
4031053F7 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman

C12046-012-67_

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

14




PARTS LIST

LBI-39122

PARTS LIST

STATION HARDWARE KITS

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GETC PANEL
19a130031G30
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
C13640-19AB-600.
19A134011P2 Tap screw: No, 10-16 x 3/4.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403PL6B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: WNo. 8.
N403P21B6 Lockwasher: No. 10,
N210P13B& Nut, steel: No. 6 - 32,
N80OP15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: Ne. 8 - 32 x 1/2.
N8OP13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6 - 32 x 1/2.
NBOP13005B6 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 - 32 x 5/16.
19A701863P19 Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6.
N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6.
19B234899P1 Brace, steel,
19A702104P2 Connector: gold plated, two position shorting;
sim to: Berg 65474-003.
198801468P1 Locking plate, left side.
19B801468P2 Locking plate, right side.
19B209727P10 Screwlock; female, sim to Amp 205-817-1.
CONTROL PANEL
1921130031631
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinmnerman
C19640-19AB-600.
19A13401192 Tap screw:s No. 10-16 x 3/4.
N403P13R6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: WNo. 8.
N40D3P21B6 Lockwasher: No, 10,
NB8OP15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No, 8 - 32 x 1/2.
N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 - 32 x 1/2.
19A701863P19% Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6.
N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6.
198234899P1 Brace, steel.
198801468P1 Locking plate, left side.
198801468p2 Locking plate, cight side.
19A115594P2 Grommet,
19A115729P7 Flatwasher
GETC FIBLD KIT
19A130031G32
7160861pP33 But, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
Cl9640~19AB-600.
194134011p2 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4.
N403P13BE Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8.
N403P21B6 Lockwashecr: WNo. 10,
N210P13B6 Nut, steel: No. 6 - 32,
NEOP15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 4 - 32 x 1/2.
N8OP13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6 - 32 x 1/2.
NBOPI3005B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6 - 32 x 5/16.
194701863919 Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8~6,
N402P37B& Flatwasher: No. 6,

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
19B234899P1 Brace, steel.
19a702104P2 Connector: gold plated, two position shorting:
sim to: Berg 65474-003.
198801468P1 Locking plate, left side.
19B8801468P2 Locking plate, cight side.
19B209727P10 Screwlock; female, sim to Amp 205-817-1.
EXCITER/RECEIVER DOOR
19A130031G33
19A116773P108 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 7-19 x 1/2.
19B201074P306 Tap sccew, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 3/B.
19B201074P310 Tap screw, Phillips POZLDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/8.
7147306P2 Insulator, bushing: No, 6, black pressed fiber;
sim to H.H. Smith Inc 2150,
198201074P308 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 1/2.
19B201074P305 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16.
N80P1300686 Machine screw, phillips head: No. 6-32 x 3/8.
N402P67B6 Flatwasher, wide: No. 6.
198201955P11 Spacer, threaded.
NBOP1300786 Machine screw, panhead: Wo. 6 - 32 x 7/16.
19A701863P13 Cable clip.
19A115729P7 Flatwasher
CONTROL PANEL
19a130031G34
N8OPL5016B6 Machine screw, panhcad: No. 8 - 32 x 1,
NBOP13016B6 Machine screw, panhead: No, 6 - 32 x 1,
19Aa115161P2 Sleeving.
4035664P8 Nut, self locking.
198201074305 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16.
N4G4P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6.
7141225P3 Hex Nut: No, 6-32.
69" CABINET DUAL RACK
12a130031G35
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
C19640-19AB-600.
19a134011P2 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4.
19B209103P506 Tap screw, hex head: No. 10-32 x 3/8.
7160861P5 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
€1505-1032-24D.
19A134014p6 Bushing, strain relief: sim to Heyco UB-1093.
19A134032P1 Protective plug.
W403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403P16B6 Lockwashec, internal tooth: WNo. 8.
N403P2186 Lockwasher: WNo. 10.
19A136621G1 Ground cable: 10 inches long.
19J706152P8 Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lck 08470.
N402P7B6 Flatwasher, narrow: No, 6.
N402P8B6 Flatwasher, steel: No, 8,
N80P16008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 10 - 32 x-1/2.
N210P16B6 Nut, steel: No. 10 - 32.
N84P16008B6 Machine screw, flat head: No. 10 - 32 x 1l/2.
19A115594P2 Grommet .

PARTS LIST

STATION CABLES

SYMBOL | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
69" CABINET SINGLE RACK
19A130031G37
7160861P5 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
C€1505-1032-24D,
7160861pP33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnecman

19A134011P2
13A13401L4P6

19a134032p1

19R209103P506
19a136621G1
N403P13B6
N4D3P16RE
N403P21B%
193706152p8
N402P7B6
N402P8BS
NBOP16008B&
NBOP15008B6
N210P15B&
NZ10P16B6
N84P16008B6

13A115594P2

19¢336811p1
NBOP1300BRE
N210Pl3B6
N404P13B6
19414932761
1898201074P305

N8OP13004B&

Loal3z4ollel
N403F1986

7160861P33

C€19640-19AB-600.
Tap screw: HNo. 10-16 x 3/4.
Bushing, strain relief: sim to Heyco UB-1093,

Protective plug.

Tap screw, hex head: WNo. 10-32 x 3/8.
Ground cahle: 10 inches long.

Locvkwasher: WNo. 6.

Lockwasher, intecnal tooth: No, 8.
Lockwasher: ¥No. 10.

Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lok 08470.
Flatwasher, nacrow: WNa, 6.

Flatwasner, steel: No. B.

Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 10 - 32 x 1/2.
Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 8 - 32 x 1/2.
Mut, hex: No. 8-32,

Nut, steel: No, 10 - 32,

Machine screw, flat head: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2.

Grommet.

STATION PANEL
19A149326G1

S8lide,

Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 — 32 x 1/2.
Nut, steel: No. 6 - 32.

Leckwasher, intecrnal tooth: No. 6.

Ground cable.

Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No., 6-32 x 5/16.

Machine Screw: No. 6-32 x 1/4.

MASTER OSCILLATOR
19A149537G1
Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4.
Lockwashec: No. 10,

Nut, sheet gpring: sim to Tinnerman
C19640-1%AB-600.

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
MASTER OSCILLATOR CABLE
19B801561G1
J954 19A115938P12 Connector .
19B209044P24 Cable, radio frequency: sim to Essex 21-31§.
Pg53 19A115938P7 Connector
VCO INPUT CABLE
19BB01529G1
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 20 inches long.
194705512p3 Connector, RF SMB geries: sim to AMP 228213-1.
LOCAL OSCILLATOR CABLE
19B801529G2
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 10 inches long.
19a705512p3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
ANTENNA CABLE
198801529G3
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 13 inches long.
19A705512pP3 Connectoc, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
P953 19A115938p20 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to
Amphenol 31-318-1001.
EXCITER OUTPUT CABLE
198801529G4
19880056082 RF Cable, approximately 4.5 inches long.
19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1,
P953 19A115938P20 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Secries); sim to
Amphenol 31-318-1001,
SYNTHESIZER OUTPUT CABLE
19B801529G5
13B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 11 inches long.
19a705512p3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
P953 19A115938P20 Counector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to
Amphenol 31~318-1001,

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CABLE
fpudic  OQutpur)
19E801454F1
CABLE
[Exciter to PA}
13B501954P2
CAELE ASSEMBLY
(Becmiver +o Audic)
19B&015335C1
B 198700041P32 Shell, includes:
1947047 79P 24 Connectar, printed wiring: sim tw
Malex 05-55-0101,
PEOZ 194700041P12 Ehell, includes:
Connectar, prinked witing: sim tw
19AT04779F20 Malex 05-55-0101,

15



